affect both the results of the Group and the consolidated net financial debt, as well as the consolidated shareholders’ equity.
The main exposures are monitored, but are not part of the Group’s current hedging policies.
There is no “transactional” exchange rate risk both for purchases of goods and materials from suppliers, and for sales to cus-
tomers as the purchase and sale transactions are carried out in the same local currency through active bank accounts in the
individual geographical areas.

The balance sheet values of the Group’s foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at 30 June 2025 are as follows:

30 June 2025

(Amounts in thousands of Euro) USD CNY RUB JPY Total

Total assets 3,487 - - - 3,487

Total liabilities 8,768 357 - 7,125 16,250

31 December 2024

(Amounts in thousands of Euro) USD CNY RUB JPY Total

Total assets 1,642 - - - 1,642

Total liabilities 21,134 1,394 - 5,792 28,320

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis to an increase and a decrease of 10% in the exchange values of the currency
units concerned. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency items in circulation and adjusts their conversion at the
end of the financial year for around 10% of foreign currency rates.

30 June 2025

(Amounts in thousands of Euro) FX +10% FX -10%

USD - US Dollar 480 (587)

CNY - Chinese Renminbi (Yuan) 32 (40)

JPY - Japanese Yen 648 (792)

RUB - Russian Rouble

Total other currencies 1,160 (1,418)

Total effect on the Profit before tax 1,160 (1,418)

Price of commodities
The Group’s production costs are influenced by the prices of raw materials, mainly electrical steel, aluminium and various types
of resin, primer and glue. The related risks are connected both to fluctuations in prices on the reference markets (which are
quoted in USD) and to exchange rate fluctuations, given that the main suppliers are primarily located in the Asia area.
Fluctuations in the availability and price of the aforementioned materials can be significant, depending on various factors,
including the economic cycles of the reference markets, supply conditions and other factors that are beyond the Group’s con-